
 

 

 

 

DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
Friday 7 February 2014 
10.30 am 
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth 
 
Members: 
Councillor Croad, Chair. 
Councillor Rule, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Barker (Teignbridge District Council), Batters (Cornwall Council), Boyd (Torridge 
District Council), Geoff Brown (Cornwall Council), Duncan (Isles of Scilly), Eddowes (Cornwall 
Council), Excell (Torbay Council), Hare-Scott (Mid Devon District Council), Haywood (North 
Devon District Council), James (Cornwall Council), Penberthy (Plymouth City Council), Saltern 
(South Hams District Council), Sanders (West Devon District Council), Sutton (Exeter City 
Council), Williams (Plymouth City Council) and Wright (East Devon District Council). 
 
Independent Members: 
Yvonne Atkinson (Devon) and Mike Firbank (Cornwall and Isles of Scilly). 
  
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the meeting room and during the course of the meeting, members are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting. 
 

Although the public seating areas are not filmed, by entering the meeting room and using the 
public seating area, the public are consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings 
for webcasting. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with the host authority’s published policy. 
 

 

 

 

Devon and Cornwall Police and 
Crime Panel 
 
c/o Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Katey Johns 
T 01752 307815 
E katey.johns@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
Published 30 January 2014 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members. 
  
2. MINUTES   (TO FOLLOW) 
  
 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 

2013. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declaration of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
 
10.40 am – 10.55 am 

  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
  
 To receive questions from (and provide answers to) members of the public that are 

relevant to the panel’s functions. 
 
Questions should be no longer than 100 words and sent to Democratic Support, 
Plymouth City Council, Civic Centre, Plymouth PL1 2AA or 
democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk.  Questions must be received at least 5 complete 
working days before the meeting. 
 
10.55 am – 12.45 pm 

  
5a CONSIDERATION OF THE DRAFT REFRESH OF THE 

POLICE AND CRIME PLAN - 2014-2017 
(Pages 1 - 14) 

   
 The Panel will review the draft refresh of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Police 

and Crime Plan. 
   
5b POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S PERFORMANCE 

REPORT 
(Pages 15 - 18) 

   
 The Panel will receive from the Police and Crime Commissioner an update on the 

performance against objectives in the draft Police and Crime Plan. 
   
5c CONSIDERATION OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 

COMMISSIONER'S PROPOSED LEVEL OF PRECEPT FOR 
2014/15 

(Pages 19 - 48) 

   
 The Panel will consider the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Proposed level of precept 

for 2014/15 and will decide whether to support or veto the proposal. 



 

 

13.45 pm – 14.15 pm 
   
6. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S REPORT ON 

ACTIVITIES AND DECISIONS   
(Pages 49 - 54) 

  
 The Police and Crime Commissioner has provided the Panel with his regular report 

regarding the activities and decisions he has made to date.  The report also details any 
forthcoming planned events. 
 
14.15 pm – 14.20 pm 

  
7. REPORT FROM THE OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND 

CRIME COMMISSIONER IN RESPECT OF ANY NON-
CRIMINAL COMPLAINTS ABOUT THE POLICE AND 
CRIME COMMISSIONER   

[...]
d to work closely and 
effectively with our statutory partners and with the third sector.  In addition there is a key 
role to be played by members of the public, our local communities and by businesses 
and we will be working closely with them going forward. 
 
The Commissioner will hold the Chief Constable to account for delivery against the Plan 
through a series of scrutiny meetings.  He will also hold his own Chief Executive to 
account for the delivery of the relevant elements of the Plan that will be delivered by the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC).    
 
The performance measure framework for the refreshed Plan is still being developed but it 
will be based upon the following principles: 
 

 The performance measures will relate specifically to outcomes described in the 
Police and Crime Plan. 

 Performance measures will be risk assessed for reliability, validity and potential 
for perverse incentive in consultation with the Force. 

Page 5



4 
 

 Generally the performance measures will be one year measures, effective from 1st 
April 2014 unless the measure relates to a longer term issue or project. 

 The PCC may wish to add specific national or Most Similar Group ranking 
attainment measures in some areas of performance, subject to the above risk 
assessment process. 

 The baseline for most performance measures is to be developed through 
consultation with the Force, giving due consideration to the most appropriate 
period for each measure. 

 The performance measures will take a 3 tiered approach to provide a focused 
direction of travel as follows: 

 
o Generally satisfied with performance in this area, current good 

performance should be maintained 
o Some concerns about performance in this area – improvement in 

performance is expected 
o An area of significant concern – a transformation of performance is 

required 
 

 
Figure 1 provides an illustration of how the proposed performance framework would work 
(the contents are
[...]
 by the 

Home Secretary in the Strategic Policing Requirement. 
 

I will work with partners to:  
- Strengthen and maintain services which help prevent future crime occurring, such as early 

intervention, prevention and recovery services and to explore how we can support each other. 
- Focus on protecting the most vulnerable members of our society. 

Page 9



DRAFT POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 2014-2017 

8 

- Ensure that local Health and Wellbeing Boards see crime as part of their wider agenda and that 
they recognise its impact on community safety and on individual health and wellbeing. 

- Encourage them to work with the police to help understand emerging threats.  
- Help manage and rehabilitate prolific offenders within the community by providing timely access 

to pathway services such as housing and employment. 
- Examine how they can help us improve the service received by people calling the 101 service 

for non police matters.  
 

 
To reduce the crime and harm caused by the misuse of alcohol 
 
 
To deliver against this priority  
 
I will  

- Champion a more responsible approach to alcohol across the peninsula and seek a shift in 
cultural attitudes towards crime and antisocial behavior that is fuelled by excessive drinking. 

- Campaign for a more responsible approach from retailers to reduce the availability of cheap, 
super-strength alcohol and the scope for 24 hour a day access to alcohol. 

- Advocate a more responsible approach from all licensees where harm is minimised and 
tolerance for unacceptable behaviour is low.  

- Raise awareness and improve education about the harm caused by alcohol, in particular to 
raise awareness amongst young people and parents. 

- Support community safety work on alcohol through my commissioning funds and through my 
PPC Small Grants Scheme. 

- Highlight and promote best practice in tackling alcohol related crime and antisocial behavior. 
- Work with partners to identify and address service gaps and issues.  
- Lobby the area's 18 Members of Parliament and government directly, and work with the media, 

to support partnership alcohol strategies.  
 

I expect the Chief Constable to: 
- Reduce alcohol related crime, working across urban, coastal and rural settings. 
- Work with partners to reduce alcohol related violence and alcohol related abuse in the home.  
- Maintain effective policing operations to pursue drink drivers and to deter drink driving. 
- Effectively target locations in which alcohol related crime and antisocial behavior repeatedly 

occur. 
- Make good use of licensing mechanisms to manage problem premises and if needed to seek 

their closure. 
- Effectively deploy the range of legal measures that are available to them to address alcohol 

related crime and disorder problems, such as Fixed Penalty Notices and Dispersal Notices. 
- Work with me and others to raise awareness and improve education on alcohol related crime 

and harm.  
 

I will work with partners to:  
- Make alcohol a major focus of local Health and Well Being Boards in the coming years.   
- Protect and enhance key recovery and support services through better integration and to 

improve the availability and outcomes of alcohol treatment arrangements. 
- Secure effective management of their NTE areas to reduce harm and boost community safety. 

Page 10



DRAFT POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 2014-2017 

9 

- Ensure that licensing processes are robust and that police concerns are given a high weighting. 
- Support them in examining new ways to address alcohol issues in their licensing areas; 

including the use of restricted hours, late night levies and tighter licensing controls. 
- Encourage a proactive approach to licensing enforcement, including the use of test purchasing.  
- Enhance the local data picture on alcohol related crime. 

 
 
To make every penny count in protecting policing for the long term.  We need to drive for 
further efficiency, work to secure more central funding and activel
[...]
   Consideration of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Proposed  
    Level of Precept 2014/15    
 
Date:    7 February 2014 
 
Author:   Sarah Hopkins, Community Safety Partnership Manager 
 
Host authority  Plymouth City Council 
 
Contact:   Tel (01752) 305542 e-mail sarah.hopkins@plymouth.gov.uk 
    
 
Executive summary 
 
The Police and Crime Panels (Precept and Chief Constable Appointments) Regulations 20121 came 
into force on 22nd November 2012 and made provision for the scrutiny, by the Devon and 
Cornwall Police and Crime Panel (PCP), of a proposal from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) as to the issuing of a precept. 
 
At the PCP meeting of 8 February 2013 the PCC presented to the Panel his proposal for the 
precept (2013/14) which the Panel considered in line with the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan.  After 
consideration of the evidence and the reasoning behind that proposal, the PCP agreed to increase 
the precept by 2% without further recommendation.  
 
This report sets out the process for carrying out the PCP’s statutory function with regards 
discussing, reviewing (and vetoing), and making a report and any recommendations to the PCC on 
the proposed level of precept for 2014/15, which it must do by 7 February 2014. 
 
As has been previously reported, the precept-setting timetable has implications with specific 
regards to the timescale for issuing reports (see para 18.1 in Panel Arrangements and Rules of 
Procedure) and the process for scrutinising the PCC’s precept.  It also has implications for 
Council’s Budget Setting timelines. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner has provided the following reports to assist with the Panel’s 
consideration which are: 
 

• Final Council Tax Increase Recommendation (Appendix 1) 
• Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 – 2017/18 and Annual Budget 2014/15 

(Appendix 2) 
 
Background Papers 
 

• Final Council Tax Increase Recommendation (Appendix 1) 
• Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15–2017/18 and A
[...]
f the division of 
assets and resources between the 
PCC and Chief Constable.  

To follow 

 
3. Activities and developments since report to December 2013 Panel meeting 
 
PCC invites supermarkets and retailers to alcohol talks 
Tony Hogg has called upon supermarkets and retailers to join the fight to reduce 
alcohol related crime and misuse. Devon and Cornwall has higher than expected 
levels of violent crime, as confirmed by the latest crime statistics released by the 
Office for National Statistics in January. 
  
Alcohol related crime and anti-social behaviour costs around £366m per year across 
the force area affecting individuals, families and communities and places a huge 
financial burden on policing and health services 
.  
Mr Hogg has written to major supermarkets and retailers, along with some smaller 
outlets, asking them to play a part in reducing the problem by attending a ‘round 
table’ discussion in March.    
  
Among the issues that the PCC wants to discuss are changes to drinking patterns 
and the easy availability of low cost and super strength alcohol and the considerable 
impact this makes on ‘pre-loading’. 
 
Responses from retailers has been good. The Police and Crime Panel will be kept 
updated on developments. 
  
 

Agenda Item 6Page 49



2 
 

 
 
PCC frustration over further budget reductions 
 
Tony Hogg has confirmed that the 2014/15 police budget will be reduced by £2.5m 
following the Government’s decision to fund the expansion of major national policing 
projects by top-slicing the police force grant. 
 
The Independent Police Complaints Commission, the College of Policing and HM 
Inspectorate of Constabulary will receive additional money from funds which had 
been previously intended for police forces.   
   
Mr Hogg is also disappointed that a Government review of the formula used to 
calculate police force funding will not be completed before next year’s General 
Election. The current funding arrangement takes no account of the influx of tourists 
to the area and does not recognise the added complications posed by policing over 
500 miles of coastline. 
 
The PCC has met with a number of local MPs to discuss funding matters and has 
sought their support to press Devon and Cornwall Police’s case in Parliament. 
   
25 projects awarded in first round of PCC Small Grants Scheme  
 
As reported in December 2013, the PCC’s Small Grants Scheme had been launched 
to provide funding to projects which support delivery of the Police and Crime Plan.  
The maximum available award is £5,000.  The application process for the first 
tranche of applications closed on 31st October 2013 and 171 applications were 
received.  25 applicants were successful – with a total of £98,318 awarded to a 
range of projects relating to the priorities of the Police and Crime Plan.  Applicants 
were informed of the outcome of their applications in December 2013. 
 
55 applications sought to address more than one of the Police and Crime Plan 
priorities. The highest number was concerned with Youth, the second with Reducing 
Reoffending. The third biggest number of applications related to CCTV.  The process 
of selection included representatives from Devon and Cornwall infrastructure 
organisations.  It took over two days to moderate and mark applications. The 
process was reviewed by the Commissioning and Scrutiny Board. The full list of 
awards is set out below.  
 
In terms of distribution: 48% of successful applications were focused on Devon; 24% 
were Devon and Cornwall wide (including Torbay and Plymouth);  8% were focused 
on Cornwall; 4% were focused on Torbay, 8% were focused on Plymouth; and the 
remaining 8% were focused on Devon and Torbay.  
 
Applicants were notified of the outcome of their application in December 2013. 
Unsuccessful applicants were provided with a list of alternative funders and grant 
bodies.  More detailed feedback has been provided by the OPCC on request from 64 
applicants.  
 
The second
[...]
lowers on Twitter (up from 2,284 in December) and 163 ‘likes’ 
on Facebook (down 13). The OPCC website received over 39,000 unique visits 
during 2013.  
 
The PCC issues an e-newsletter on a regular basis. Currently 1,500 people are 
signed up to receive this service. 
 
6. Selected media activity 
January 

Page 53



6 
 

 Briefing with editors – including Bill Martin (Western Morning news) 
 Interviews with ITV Westcountry, BBC Spotlight, BBC Radios Devon and 

Cornwall regarding the PCC’s announcement that he is to host an alcohol 
summit with retailers 

 Interviews with Western Morning News and broadcast media regarding the 
latest Office for National Statistics Crime figures. 

 
7. Complaints handling 
The OPCC has accepted a delegation from the Police and Crime Panel to conduct 
initial handling of non-criminal complaints.  
 
This is subject to a separate update to the Police and Crime Panel. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
Andrew White 
Interim Chief Executive 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 
chiefexecutivesupport@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk 
Report prepared 23 January 2014  

Page 54



    
 

                                                                           
 
Police and Crime Panel Meeting 
07 February 2014 
Update from the CEO of the Office of Police & Crime Commissioner 
 
Complaints received against the PCC under Police Reform & Social 

Responsibility Act 2011 
 

Update  
 

1. No complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner have been received 
during the period 25 November 2013 - 22 January 2014. The number of 
complaints received and handled since the PCC’s election on 15 November 2012 
are shown below at Table 1. 
 

2. The three “live” reports brought to the attention of the Police and Crime Panel at 
the meeting held on 20 December 2013 are now concluded and closed. 

 
Table 1 
 

Dates 
Complaints 

received  
 

Number of 
Complaint 
recorded 

Number of 
Complaints 
unrecorded 

Total 

Complaints 
forwarded 
to IPCC by 
the OPCC 

15 Nov 2012 – 9 
April 2013 0 0 0 0 0 

9 April – 24 Sept 
2013 2 1 1 2 0 

24 Sept – 25 Nov 
2013 4 4 0 4 0 

26 Nov 2013– 18 
Jan 2014 0 0 0 0 0 

   Grand total 
 
6 0 

 
 
 
 
Andrew White 
Chief Executive 
Office of Police and Crime Commissioner 
23 January 2014 

Agenda Item 7Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5a CONSIDERATION OF THE DRAFT REFRESH OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PLAN - 2014-2017
	APP 1 - Draft Refresh of Police and Crime Plan

	5b POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S PERFORMANCE REPORT
	5c CONSIDERATION OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S PROPOSED LEVEL OF PRECEPT FOR 2014/15
	APP 1 - PCP Precept Proposal
	APP 2 - PCP MTFS and ANNUAL BUDGET 2014-01-24

	6 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S REPORT ON ACTIVITIES AND DECISIONS
	7 REPORT FROM THE OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER IN RESPECT OF ANY NON-CRIMINAL COMPLAINTS ABOUT THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER



Minutes of the meeting


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 7 February 2014 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 
 

Friday 7 February 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Croad, in the Chair. 
Councillor Rule, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Batters, Boyd, Geoff Brown, Eddowes, Excell, Hare-Scott, James, Owen 
(substitute for Councillor Sutton), Penberthy, Saltern, Williams and Wright. 
 
Independent Representative:  Yvonne Atkinson. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Barker, Duncan, Haywood, Sanders and Sutton 
and Mike Firbank (Independent Representative).  
 
Also in attendance:   Sarah Hopkins, Community Safety Partnership Manager, Lynn 
Clark, Police and Crime Panel Coordinator, Katey Johns, Democratic Support 
Officer, Tony Hogg, Police and Crime Commissioner, Andrew White, OPCC 
Interim Chief Executive, Duncan Walton, OPCC Treasurer, and Jan Stanhope, 
OPCC Senior Advisor. 
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 2.03 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

31. MINUTES   
 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2013. 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made in respect of items under 
consideration at the meeting – 
 
Name Minute No. Reason Interest 
Councillor Excell Minute Nos. 34 – 38 Executive Lead for  

Torbay’s Safer  
Communities 
Partnership 

Personal 

 
33. PUBLIC QUESTIONS   

 
One question was received from a member of the public, Mr Lloyd.  Though the 
question was not in accordance with the “Panel Arrangements and Rules of 
Procedure”, which state that questions posed to the Panel should be relevant to the 
‘Panel’s Functions’, it was accepted by the Chair in the interests of openness and 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 7 February 2014 

democracy and forwarded on to Mr Tony Hogg, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, who responded as set out below. 
 

Question 
No 

 

Question 
By 

Subject 

1 13/14 Mr R Lloyd Police and Crime Commissioner Achievements 
 
What has the Police and Crime Commissioner personally done, achieved or 
organised that could not have been done, achieved or organised by an already 
existing Chief Constable, senior Police Officer or any senior member, civilian or 
uniformed, of the police service? 
 

Response:  
 
“I always welcome the opportunity to explain more about the pioneering role of 
Police and Crime Commissioners and the influence and impact we can make as the 
public’s policing representatives.  

 
Before the inaugural PCC election in November 2012, police forces were held to 
account locally by Police Authorities. They were made up principally of local 
authority representatives and independent members. However they had no real 
public facing role. 

 
With this in mind the Government replaced Police Authorities with directly 
elected Police and Crime Commissioners. The aim was simple – to bring police 
and public much closer together. My manifesto and subsequent Police and Crime 
Plan includes policing priorities developed by me, but moulded and influenced by 
what the public tells me. They include protecting officer numbers, tackling alcohol 
related crime and misuse, domestic and sexual violence and giving a victims of 
crime a greater voice. I have engaged directly with many groups, partners, police 
and thousands of individuals over the last two years, before and after receiving the 
election mandate. 

 
With any new system there will inevitably be a ‘bedding in’ period and after more 
than a year in office, I believe that I am through this. Considerable work needed to 
be done in my first twelve months to enable an effective transition from the Police 
Authority and to manage a considerably larger workload and statutory 
responsibilities, including the commissioning of services for community safety, 
victims and restorative justice. 
 
An excellent example of how I can make a real difference is in maintaining police 
officer numbers above 3,000. Under the old Police Authority they were due to fall 
to 2,810. The public told me that they wanted to see ‘bobbies on the beat’ and I 
was able to raise the policing precept part of the council tax last year to enable me 
to stop this decline in numbers. Indeed, you will notice that I am recommending a 
similar rise for this purpose for 2014/15. This can only be done by an elected 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 7 February 2014 

representative.   
 
In a democratic society it is imperative that there is transparent and effective 
scrutiny of our police force. I hold the Chief Constable to account for the delivery 
of the police and crime plan and more than ever before there is rigorous analysis 
of force performance which is carried out by the OPCC. Clearly it would be 
inappropriate for this work to be carried out internally by the police force 
themselves and, as PCC, I have the power to appoint and, in exceptional 
circumstances, dismiss the Chief Constable. 

 
I am pleased with what we have achieved so far, whilst accepting that much new 
work lies ahead of us. I do accept that some people still have to be convinced 
about the merits of this PCC role. However I am confident that we are already 
proving how it effectively it delivers what the Government set out to achieve.  It 
provides a link to the public for police performance, scrutiny and transparent 
accountability and I have received plenty of positive feedback about how refreshing 
it is to have a genuine pathway for the public to influence the future shape of our 
policing.  

 
It is inconceivable to see how the statutory responsibilities of Police and Crime 
Commissioners, and therefore the stated goals of Government policy on this issue 
could be achieved by senior officers within the force.  My role is scrutinised by the 
Police and Crime Panel, and ultimately my performance will be reflected in the 
process of democratic accountability.”   
 
Members noted that Mr Lloyd was not in attendance at the meeting and a copy of 
the response had been sent to him. 
 

34. CONSIDERATION OF THE DRAFT REFRESH OF THE POLICE AND 
CRIME PLAN - 2014-2017   
 
The Chair welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner and his team who were in 
attendance to present the draft refresh of the Police and Crime Plan 2014-2017.   Mr 
Hogg commented that he welcomed scrutiny of his plan, performance and budget 
today and, in these challenging times, he hoped to be able to present proposals 
which he believed were affordable, sustainable and able to meet the challenges ahead 
for policing. 
 
The Panel considered the information regarding the Police and Crime Plan contained 
within the written report, submitted as part of the agenda pack, and within the 
presentation slides.  Members heard that the Plan – 
 

• remained under development; 
• reflected the PCC’s experience of his first year in office; 
• had been adjusted to reflect new and emerging risks; 
• would clearly set out the PCC’s expectations of the OPCC, Chief Constable 
 and partners; 

• contained the PCC’s vision for Devon and Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly; 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 7 February 2014 

• identified the following six areas of priority – 
o to make our area safer 
o a focus on cutting alcohol-related harm 
o a renewed drive for efficiency and reducing cost 
o a more effective criminal justice system 
o establishing victim support services 
o to enable citizens to play their part in community safety 

• set out the PCC’s budget for 2014-2018, including the precept proposal   
 for 2014-15 of a 1.99 per cent increase 

 
Following a lengthy debate on this item, it was clear that there were a number of 
areas of concern which members shared around the content of the Plan.  These 
were that the PCC should consider – 
 
(a)  including within his Plan more prominently as a priority, the issues of 

rape, domestic violence and abuse, and sexual offences/violence; 
 

(b)  including within his Plan how he was assessing the social value, impact and 
cost of crime; 
 

(c)  including in his ‘vision’ the different and diverse communities that made 
up the population of Devon and Cornwall; 
 

(d)  reinstating within his Plan “hate/mate” crime as a priority; 
 

(e)  how he could strengthen relationships with the Crown Prosecution 
Service; 
 

(f)  giving more prominence in his Plan to substance misuse (drugs and new 
psychoactive substances); 
 

(g)  under the priority ‘to reduce the crime and harm caused by the misuse of 
alcohol’ to move the statement under ‘I expect the Chief Constable to’ 
which stated “Effectively deploy the range of legal measures that were 
available to them to address alcohol-related crime and disorder problems, 
such as Fixed Penalty Notices and Dispersal Notices” to sit under ‘I will 
work with Partners’; 
 

(h)  developing a framework for demonstrating performance against the Police 
and Crime Plan for regular scrutiny by the Police and Crime Panel; 
 

(i)  giving more prominence within his Plan reference to PCSOs; 
 

(j)  how he could personally engage more widely with scrutiny arrangements, 
e.g. Licensing Committees, and councillors in order to express his vision 
and views and become involved in wider issues, e.g. gambling; 
 

(k)  under ‘making every penny count’, reviewing and broadening this in light 
of the ‘bigger picture’ in relation to estate rationalisation and 
collaboration; 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 7 February 2014 

 
(l)  improving/refining definitions in respect of alcohol harm and the 

connection with violence (including domestic violence and abuse) and 
sexual violence; 
 

(m)  providing the Panel with a copy of the Chief Constable’s Delivery Plan 
when finalised; 
 

(n)  providing his ‘Communications Strategy’ when drafted, including how he 
would improve the levels of Police staff who were aware of and 
understood the PCC’s priorities. 

 
Agreed that the Police and Crime Panel will review the Draft Refresh of the Police 
and Crime Plan 2014-2017, taking account of the comments and observations made 
today, as noted in the minutes and on the webcast, and will submit a formal response 
on this item to the Police and Crime Commissioner after the meeting. 
 

(This item was taken in conjunction with minutes 35 and 36). 
 

(Councillor Excell declared a personal interest in respect of the above item). 
 

35. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
Further to minute 34 above, Members heard from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner in respect of his Performance Report and were advised that – 
 

• he was working with his team to try and simplify the way in which crime and 
performance measures, both from his office and the Police, were projected; 

• another of his Performance and Accountability Boards, designed at improving 
public access and transparency to discussion and decisions, had taken place 
this week; 

• the target of reducing crime by two per cent would not be achieved, despite 
there having been an overall reduction of -2.6 per cent compared to the 
twelve months to 31 December 2012.  This was due to a +0.4 per cent 
increase in the nine months from 1 April to 31 December 2013. 

 
During the discussion on this item, a number of issues were raised by Panel 
Members and responded to as follows – 
 
(a)  the survey measures relating to leadership performance indicated a high 

level of disagreement amongst the Police workforce, this was a significant 
area of challenge and concern to the PCC and was one he was addressing 
with the Chief Constable; 
 

(b)  a communications strategy was being worked up to ensure that the Police 
workforce were better informed of the PCC’s priorities for Devon and 
Cornwall; 
 

(c)  a policy decision had been taken by the PCC that cctv funding would no 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 7 February 2014 

longer be provided by the Police and any future funding requirements 
would have to be sought from local authorities; 
 

(d)  morale amongst staff had been assessed as satisfactory and was not at the 
levels reported and hyped in the press; 
 

(e)  the PCC acknowledged that the format of the report and the level of 
detail relating to performance could be improved and as, he had 
previously stated, he and his team were working together to improve it; 
 

(f)  this report reflected the performance of the Police and not that of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner.  

   
The Panel noted the report. 
 

(This item was taken in conjunction with minutes 34 and 36). 
 

(Councillor Excell declared a personal interest in respect of the above item). 
 

36. CONSIDERATION OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S 
PROPOSED LEVEL OF PRECEPT FOR 2014/15   
 
Further to minutes 34 and 35 above, the Police and Crime Commissioner set out his 
proposals for the 2014-15 precept as submitted in the reports attached to the 
agenda and contained within the presentation slides. 
 
The PCC reported that nationally it looked set to rise by five per cent in all but four 
of the 43 policing areas.  However, he believed that his Crime Plan had served 
Devon and Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly well and that it remained a low-cost Force 
in terms of its level of policing.  He was, therefore, proposing a 1.99 per cent 
increase.  This would represent an average council tax contribution of £166.16 for 
Plymouth based on a Band D property (6.2 pence per week).  
 
The Panel agreed – 
 
(1)  the proposal to increase the precept by 1.99 per cent; 

 
(2)  that the Police and Crime Commissioner keeps the Panel informed of his 

Estate Strategy and Review developments. 
 

(This item was taken in conjunction with minutes 34 and 35). 
 

(Councillor Excell declared a personal interest in respect of the above item). 
 

37. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S REPORT ON ACTIVITIES 
AND DECISIONS   
 
The panel briefly heard from the Police and Crime Commissioner regarding activities 
undertaken, decisions made to date and details of forthcoming planned events, as 
detailed in his report.  Mr Hogg highlighted the following – 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 7 February 2014 

 
• delivering victim services continued to be a big issue; 
• his frustration over further budget reductions of £2.5m in order to fund the 
expansion of major national policing projects; 

• his disappointment that the Government review of the formula used to 
calculate police force funding would not be completed before the General 
Election and the fact that current funding arrangement took no account of 
the influx of tourists to the South West nor recognise the added 
complications of policing over 500 miles of coastline. 
  

The Panel noted the report. 
 

(Councillor Excell declared a personal interest in respect of the above item). 
 

38. REPORT FROM THE OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER IN RESPECT OF ANY NON-CRIMINAL 
COMPLAINTS ABOUT THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER   
 
The panel noted that no complaints had been received against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner during the period 25 November 2013 – 22 January 2014. 
 

(Councillor Excell declared a personal interest in respect of the above item). 
 

39. FUTURE MEETING DATES   
 
The Chair encouraged members to respond to the Democratic Support Officer with 
their availability on the dates circulated. 
 
In response to Ms Atkinson’s query regarding the next topic of scrutiny would be, it 
was agreed that the two remaining previously agreed topics would be circulated to 
the panel via e-mail.  


